UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

VISUAL ANALYSIS OF CANNED
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES'
PACKAGING TO AVOID
CONFUSION AMONG MUSLIM
CONSUMERS

MOHD NASIRUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

MA

January 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student Mohd Nasiruddin Bin Abdul Aziz

Student 1.D. No. 2013888604

Programme Master of Visual Communication And New Media
Faculty Faculty of Art and Design

Thesis Title Visual Analysis Of Canned Alcoholic Beverages'

Packaging To Avoid Confusion Among Muslim

Consumers

Signature of Student
Date January 2015



ABSTRACT

Islam is the official religion in Malaysia and alcoholic drinks is totally illegal for
Muslims. Several cases have been reported in newspaper about the mixed placement
of alcoholic and non-alcoholic canned beverages at the same product shelf. The design
on the cans caused the confusion among Muslim consumers to differentiate between
the alcoholic and non-alcoholic canned beverages. This research aimed to define the
confusing elements and create a new visual sign to help the Muslim consumers to be
able to recognize the canned alcoholic beverages effectively. The research use mixed
method to achieve the research objectives. The qualitative data gathered from
questionnaire survey in pilot-test, pre-test, and post-test stages, while the quantitative
data are from literature review, in-depth interview, direct observation, and visual
analysis. All collected data was analysed and integrated using the triangulation of
data. The early research found that there are five design elements may cause the
confusion which is pattern, colour, brand, images, and typography. A Haram logo was
developed to enhance the contrast design between Halal and Haram canned beverages.
It is hoped that this research will encourage other local researchers to investigating on
this related issue to ensure the Malaysian Muslim consumers right always in
protected.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
13 Aim
14 Objectives
15 Significance Of Research
1.6 Research Questions
1.7 Scope Of Study
1.1.7 Limitation
1.7.2 Delimitation

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Packaging

2.2.1 Packaging Design

2.2.2 Packaging Functions

2.2.3 Principal Display Panel (PDP)

2.2.4 Packaging As A Communication Tool
2.3 Elements Of Packaging

2.3.1 Visual Elements



2.3.1.1 Graphic
2.3.1.2 Colour

2.3.1.3 Size And Shape

2.3.2 Verbal Elements
2.4 *Halal’ And ‘Haram’

2.4.1 Definition Of Halal

2.4.2 Halal Logo

2.4.3 Definition Of Haram
2.5 Alcoholic Beverages

2.5.1 Definition

2.5.1.1 Alcohol

2.5.1.2 Alcoholic Beverages
2.5.2 Type Of Alcoholic Beverages

2521 Beer

2.5.2.2 Wine

2.5.2.3 Spirits
2.5.3 Alcohol Content
2.5.4 Alcohol Labelling

2.5.5 Alcoholic Beverages Placement

2.5.6 Prohibition Of Alcohol In Islam

2.6 Alcoholic Canned Beverages (Beer)

2.6.1 Can Material
2.6.2 Can Sizes

2.7 Local Beer Industries

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Overview

3.3 Triangulation Data

3.4 Research Design

3.5 Mixed Method

3.6 Sample And Sampling

3.7 Methods Of Data Collection

vii

14
14

16
16
16
17
18
19
19
19
20
22
23
24
25
25
26
27
27
28
28
31
31

33
33
33
34
35
37
38
39
39



	VISUAL ANALYSIS OF CANNED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES' PACKAGING TO AVOID CONFUSION AMONG MUSLIM CONSUMERS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 AIM
	1.4 OBJECTIVES
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH
	1.6 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.7 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7.1 Limitation

	1.7.2 Delimitation

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 PACKAGING
	2.2.1 Packaging Design
	2.2.2 Packaging Functions
	2.2.3 Principal Display Panel (PDP)
	2.2.4 Packaging as a Communication Tool

	2.3 ELEMENTS OF PACKAGING
	2.3.1 Visual Elements
	2.3.2 Verbal Elements

	2.4 ‘HALAL’ AND ‘HARAM’
	2.4.1 Definition of Halal
	2.4.2 Halal Logo
	2.4.3 Definition of Haram

	2.5 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
	2.5.1 Definition
	2.5.2 Type of Alcoholic Beverages
	2.5.3 Alcohol Content
	2.5.4 Alcohol Labelling
	2.5.5 Alcoholic Beverages Placement
	2.5.6 Prohibition of Alcohol in Islam

	2.6 ALCOHOLIC CANNED BEVERAGES (BEER)
	2.6.1 Can Material
	2.6.2 Can Sizes

	2.7 LOCAL BEER INDUSTRIES

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 OVERVIEW
	3.3 TRIANGULATION DATA
	3.4 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.5 MIXED METHOD
	3.6 SAMPLE AND SAMPLING
	3.7 METHODS OF DATA COLLECTION
	3.7.1 Literature Review
	3.7.2 Observation
	3.7.4 Visual Analysis
	3.7.3 Interviews
	3.7.5 Questionnaire Survey


	CHAPTER FOUR DATA  ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 PILOT STUDY
	4.2.1 Objectives of the Pilot Study
	4.2.2 Methodology of the Pilot Study
	4.2.3 Results of the Pilot Study

	4.3 OBSERVATION
	4.4 INTERVIEW
	4.4.1 Phone Interview
	4.4.2 Face To Face Interview

	4.5 VISUAL ANALYSIS
	4.5.1 Categorization
	4.5.2 Similarity Elements Analysis

	4.6 PRE-TEST
	4.7 POST-TEST

	CHAPTER FIVE DESIGN PROCESS AND FINDINGS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 INTEGRATION OF DATA
	5.3 LOGO DEVELOPMENT
	5.4 FINDINGS

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 CONCLUSIONS
	6.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



