UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

VISUAL ANALYSIS OF CANNED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES' PACKAGING TO AVOID CONFUSION AMONG MUSLIM CONSUMERS

MOHD NASIRUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

MA

January 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Mohd Nasiruddin Bin Abdul Aziz

Student I.D. No. : 2013888604

Programme : Master of Visual Communication And New Media

Faculty : Faculty of Art and Design

Thesis Title : Visual Analysis Of Canned Alcoholic Beverages'

Packaging To Avoid Confusion Among Muslim

Consumers

Signature of Student:

Date : January 2015

ABSTRACT

Islam is the official religion in Malaysia and alcoholic drinks is totally illegal for Muslims. Several cases have been reported in newspaper about the mixed placement of alcoholic and non-alcoholic canned beverages at the same product shelf. The design on the cans caused the confusion among Muslim consumers to differentiate between the alcoholic and non-alcoholic canned beverages. This research aimed to define the confusing elements and create a new visual sign to help the Muslim consumers to be able to recognize the canned alcoholic beverages effectively. The research use mixed method to achieve the research objectives. The qualitative data gathered from questionnaire survey in pilot-test, pre-test, and post-test stages, while the quantitative data are from literature review, in-depth interview, direct observation, and visual analysis. All collected data was analysed and integrated using the triangulation of data. The early research found that there are five design elements may cause the confusion which is pattern, colour, brand, images, and typography. A Haram logo was developed to enhance the contrast design between Halal and Haram canned beverages. It is hoped that this research will encourage other local researchers to investigating on this related issue to ensure the Malaysian Muslim consumers right always in protected.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF PLATES	xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xiv
	7
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Aim	5
1.4 Objectives	5
1.5 Significance Of Research	6
1.6 Research Questions	6
1.7 Scope Of Study	6
1.1.7 Limitation	6
1.7.2 Delimitation	-7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Packaging	8
2.2.1 Packaging Design	9
2.2.2 Packaging Functions	9
2.2.3 Principal Display Panel (PDP)	10
2.2.4 Packaging As A Communication Tool	11
2.3 Elements Of Packaging	13
2.2.1 Visual Flamenta	14

	2.3.1.1 Graphic	14
	2.3.1.2 Colour	14
	2.3.1.3 Size And Shape	15
	2.3.2 Verbal Elements	16
2.4	'Halal' And 'Haram'	16
	2.4.1 Definition Of Halal	16
	2.4.2 Halal Logo	17
	2.4.3 Definition Of Haram	18
2.5	Alcoholic Beverages	19
	2.5.1 Definition	19
	2.5.1.1 Alcohol	19
	2.5.1.2 Alcoholic Beverages	20
	2.5.2 Type Of Alcoholic Beverages	22
	2.5.2.1 Beer	23
	2.5.2.2 Wine	24
	2.5.2.3 Spirits	25
	2.5.3 Alcohol Content	25
	2.5.4 Alcohol Labelling	26
	2.5.5 Alcoholic Beverages Placement	27
	2.5.6 Prohibition Of Alcohol In Islam	27
2.6	Alcoholic Canned Beverages (Beer)	28
	2.6.1 Can Material	28
	2.6.2 Can Sizes	31
2.7	Local Beer Industries	31
	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	33
	Introduction	33
	Overview	33
	Triangulation Data	34
	Research Design	35
	Mixed Method	37
	Sample And Sampling	38
3.7	Methods Of Data Collection	39
	::	39

vii